

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19**

ASHFORD TRS NICKEL, LLC,
a subsidiary of ASHFORD HOPSITALITY
TRUST, INC.

and

CASE NO. 19-CA-32761

UNITE-HERE, LOCAL 878

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RECOMMENDED DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

First Exception 1

Second Exception, Third Exception & Fourth Exception..... 18

 A. Ashford TRS’s Lawsuit, Filed in the U.S. District Court in Anchorage, Alleging State Law Claims for Tortious Interference with Contract and Defamation 18

 B. The Dismissal of Ashford’s Lawsuit Was In Error 23

 C. The General Counsel Failed to Prove a “Bill Johnson’s Restaurant” ULP 27

Fifth Exception 32

Sixth Exception..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allied Mechanical Services</u> , 2013 WL 5811585, at *4	38, 41, 42
<u>Allied Mechanical Services</u> , 357 NLRB No. 101, at 10-11 (2011).....	42
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009).....	28, 34
<u>Ashford TRS Nickel v. UNITE-HERE, Local 878</u> , U.S.D.C. - Alaska; case No. 3:10-cv-0213 ...	24
<u>Babcock & Wilcox v. NLRB</u> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	11, 15
<u>BE&K Construction Co.</u> , 351 NLRB 451	passim
<u>BE&K v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 536 U.S. 516, 524 (2002)	passim
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	passim
<u>Bill Johnson’s Restaurant v. NLRB</u> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	21, 32
<u>Cadillac Asphalt Paving</u> , 349 NLRB 6, 8 (2007)	10
<u>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</u> , 404 U.S. 508, 510 (1972)	32
<u>Chemical Sovereign</u> , 2012 NLRB LEXIS (ALJ Sandron, May 15, 2012).....	10
<u>Fabric Services</u> , 190 NLRB 540 (1971)	passim
<u>Garmon</u> , 359 U.S. at 248	23
<u>Hudgens v. NLRB</u> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	11, 12, 17
<u>International Union v. Wisconsin Board</u> , 336 U.S. 245, 253 (1949).....	23
<u>J&S Services v. Totner</u> , 139 P.3d 544, 551 (AK, 2006).....	23
<u>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	11, 14
<u>Long v. Newby</u> , 488 P.2d 719 (AK, 1971).....	23
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Great Scot, Inc.</u> , 39 F3d. 678, 682 (6 th Cir., 1994).....	13
<u>NLRB v. Allied Mechanical Services</u> , ___ F3d ___, 2013 WL 5811585 (October 30, 2013).....	37
<u>New York New York Hotel & Casino</u> , 356 NLRB No. 119 (March 25, 2011)	passim
<u>NLRB v. Allied Mechanical Services</u> , __ F3d ___, 2013 WL 5811585, at *7 (Oct. 30, 2013)...	41
<u>Nova Southeastern University</u> , 357 NLRB No. 74 (August 26, 2011).....	11, 19
<u>Phelps Dodge v NLRB</u> , 313 US 177 (1941).....	17
<u>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</u> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) 32, 36, 37, 38	
<u>Prune Yard Shopping Center v. Robins</u> , 447 U.S. 74, 82 (1980)	15
<u>Remington Hotel Corp.</u> , 19-CA-32148	24
<u>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</u> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	11
<u>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</u> , 359 U.S. 236, 247-48 (1959)	23
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974).....	29
<u>Sisters of Providence v. A.A. Pain Clinic</u> , 81 P.3d 989, 997 (AK. 2003)	23
<u>United Food & Comm’l Workers v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 74 F.3d. 292, 298 (D.C. App, 1996)	13
<u>United Construction Workers v. Laburnum Corp.</u> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	23
<u>United Mine Workers v. Illinois Barr Association</u> , 389 U.S. 217, 222 (1967)	15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 856..... 5, 7, 20
